Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

FPL

November 15, 2016

Mr. Bart Fletcher
Public Utilities Supervisor
Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for September 2016. This report was prepared using a thirteen-month average and year-end rate

base and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI. The required rate

of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and

order. The return on common equity is 11.50%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/ AFA 14.

Eliza eth Fuentes
Sr. Director ofRegulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

')

)

l

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
SEPTEMBER, 2016

ACTUAL FPSC
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,157,287,838 (A) (232,953,703) (B) 1,924,334,135 (99,984,§§5)

RATE BASE $ 29,293,886,058 (560,649,889) 28,733,236,169 0

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.36% 6.70%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,157,287,838 (A) (230,099,343) (B) 1,927,188,495 (99,984&65}

RATE BASE $ 30,449,151,478 (481,410,192) 29 967,741,286

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.08% 6.43%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE CFPSC ADJUSTED BASIS\

LOW 5.77%

MIDPOINT 6.23%

HIGH 6.70%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 6.88 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 6.66 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PERCENT OF NET INCOME 5.28% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 56.43% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

[…]

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.60%

1.70%

0.00%

10.50%

2.08%

0.00%

8.26%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.30%

0.04%

0.00%

4.86%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.23%

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.52%

1.62%

0.00%

10.50%

2.15%

0.00%

8.23%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.26%

0.04%

0.00%

4.79%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.13%

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.60%

1.70%

0.00%

11.50%

2.08%

0.00%

8.88%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1.30%

0.04%

0.00%

5.33%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.70%

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.52%

1.62%

0.00%

11.50%

2.15%

0.00%

8.85%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1.26%

0.04%

0.00%

5.25%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.59%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

SEPTEMBER, 2016

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,132,632,741 $ $ 8,132,632,741 28.30% 4.60% 1.30% 4.60% 1.30% 4.60% 1.30%

SHORT TERM DEBT 616,850,859 616,850,859 2.15% 1.70% 0.04% 1.70% 0.04% 1.70% 0.04%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 13,311,627,587 13,311,627,587 46.33% 9.50% 4.40% 10.50% 4.86% 11.50% 5.33%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 420,547,405 420,547,405 1.46% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,247,861,436 6,247,861,436 21.74% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 3,716,140 3,716,140 0.01% 7.64% 0.00% 8.26% 0.00% 8.88% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 28,733,236,169 $ $ 28,733,236,169 100.00% 5.77% 6.23% 6.70%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,365,165,034 $ $ 8,365,165,034 27.91% 4.52% 1.26% 4.52% 1.26% 4.52% 1.26%

SHORT TERM DEBT 804,199,203 804,199,203 2.68% 1.62% 0.04% 1.62% 0.04% 1.62% 0.04%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% .
COMMON EQUITY 13,679,933,295 13,679,933,295 45.65% 9.50% 4.34% 10.50% 4.79% 11.50% 5.25%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 426,886,152 426,886,152 1.42% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,682,537,502 6,682,537,502 22.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 9,020,101 9,020,101 0.03% 7.61% 0.00% 8.23% 0.00% 8.85% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 29,967,741,286 $ $ 29,967,741,286 100.00% 5.68% 6.13% 6.59%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR EQUITY FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $